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Date: 11/28/2007 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 02:04 PM ROA Report

Page 1 of 2 Case: 2007-00549-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc. vs. Jonathan G. McCaulley

Civil Other
Date Judge

4/9/2007 New Case Filed. No Judge

7 Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Michael F. Ratchford Esq Receipt number: No Judge
1918484 Dated: 4/9/2007 Amount: $85.00 (Check) 1CC shff and 1 CC
atty.

5/30/2007 / Letter from Defendant stating that he wished to plead innocent/not guilty No Judge
due to the fact that this account was settled in Feb. 2004. Filed by s/
Jonathan McCaulley, Defendant. No CC

8/22/2007 /Sheriff Return, April 19, 2007 at 3:44 pm Served the within Complaint on No Judge
Jonathan G. McCaulley. So Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by
s/Marilyn Hamm
Shff Hawkins costs pd by Abrahamsen $30.00

8/30/2007 /Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff's Complaint, filed by s/ Richard A. Ireland, No Judge
Esquire. 2CC Atty. Ireland

/ﬁraecipe, Pursuant to Clearfield County Local Rule No.s 211 and 1028(c), No Judge
please direct the Court Administrator to establish an argument schedule for
the Preliminary Objections filed in the above captioned case, or such other
proceeding as the court sees fit. Filed by s/ Richard A. Ireland, Esquire.
2CC Atty. Ireland

8/31/2007 /Order, this 31st day of August, 2007, it is Ordered that argument on Def.'s  John K. Reilly Jr.
Preliminary Objections are scheduled for Sept. 28, 2007 at 2:30 p.m. in
Courtroom 3. ltis the responsibility of the Def.'s Counsel to serve certified
copy of said scheduling order on the Plaintiff's Counsel. By The Court, /s/
Fredric J. ammerman, Pres. Judge. 4CC Atty. Ireland

9/19/2007 /Amended Complaint, filed by s/ Michael F. Ratchford, Esquire. 1CC to John K. Reilly Jr.
Atty.

9/25/2007 / Certificate of Service, filed. That on August 31, 2007, served a copy of John K. Reilly Jr.
Defendant's Preliminary Objections to Plaintiffs Complaint in the above
captioned matter to Michael F. Ratchford Esq., filed by s/ Richard A. Ireland
Esq. 2CC Atty Ireland Esq.

9/28/2007 /Order, this 28th day of Sept., 2007, Preliminary Objections are sustained  John K. Reilly Jr.
and Plaintiffs Complaint and Amended Complaint Dismissed. By The
Court, /s/ John K. Reilly, Jr., Senior Judge. 2CC Attys: Ratchford, Ireland

10/12/2007 /Plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration of the Defendant's Preliminary John K. Reilly Jr.
Objections, filed by Atty. Ratchford.

10/17/2007 /Order, this 17th day of Oct., 2007, Plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration of Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Court's Order of Sept. 28, 2007 is Granted. The Order of Sept. 28, 2007 is
vacated. The Defendant may file preliminary objections to the Plaintiff's
Amended Complaint within no more than 20 days from this date. By The
fourt, Is! Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 3CC Atty. Ratchford
11/5/2007 P

reliminary Objections to Plaintiff's Amended Complaint, filed by s/ Richard John K. Reilly Jr.
A lreland, Esquire. 3CC Atty. lreland

/Praecipe, Please direct the Court Administrator to establish an argument  John K. Reilly Jr.
schedule for the Preliminary Objections filed in the above case, or such
other proceeding as the court sees fit. Filed by s/ Richard A. Ireland,
Esquire. 3CC Atty. Ireland




Date: 11/28/2007 ‘ Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 02:04 PM ROA Report
Page 2 of 2 Case: 2007-00549-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc. vs. Jonathan G. McCaulley

Civil Other
Date Judge

11/8/2007 /Order, this 8th day of Nov., 2007, upon receipt of the Defendant's Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Preliminary Objections to Plaintiffs Amended Complaint, it is Ordered that
argument on the Defendant's Preliminary Objections is scheduled for the
7th day of Dec., 2007, at 1:30 p.m. in Courtroom 1. By The Court, /s/
Fredric J. ammerman, Pres. Judge.- 1CC Attys: Ratchford, Ireland

11/28/2007 Plaintiff's Response to Defendant's Preliminary Objections, filed by s/ Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Michael F. Ratchford, Esquire. 2CC Atty. Ratchford




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc

120 N. Keyser Ave. : CIVIL ACTION
Scranton PA 18504 Plaintiff : '
Vs. NO: 07“‘ 5 qQ" Cb
Jonathan G. McCaulley
318 W 6™ Ave.
Clearfield, PA 16830 Defendant
NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice to
Defend are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in
writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered
against you by the court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for
any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money cr property or other
rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ON AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

MIDLAND LEGAL SERVICES
211 % EAST LOCUST STREET MARINO BUILDING
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(814) 765-9646
gs.00 ATy

“ElllLSEEZM c m

APR 09 20

William A. Shaw
Pretha-ntary Tlerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
. CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc

120 N. Keyser Ave. : CIVIL ACTION
Scranton PA 18504 Plaintiff )
Vs. : NO:
Jonathan G. McCaulley
318 W 6™ Ave.

Clearfield, PA 16830 Defendant

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc, by and through its attorneys, Edwin A.
Abrahamsen & Associates, P.C., complains of the Defendant as follows:

1. Plaintiff, Commonwealth Finanéial Systems, Inc, (hereinafter "Plaintiff") is a
Pennsylvania corporation with a principal place of business located at 120 N. Keyser Ave.
Scranton PA 18504.

2. The Defendant Jonathan G. McCaulley (hereinafter "Defendant") is an
adult individual residing at 318 W 6th Ave. Clearfield PA 16830.

3. At all relevant times herein, Plaintiff was engaged in the business of debt purchase
and collection.

4. Defendant applied for and received a credit card issued by FUSA with the
account number 4417128026123743.

5. The within account was sold by FUSA to Unifund for valuable consideration
and all rights under said accounts were assigned to Unifund. (See, Bill of Sale, Affidavit and

Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit "A.")



6. On or about January 7, 2004 Plaintiff was assigned all rights to certain
credit card accounts from Unifund, including the account opened by Defendant with account
number 4417128026123743. (See, Bill of Sale, Affidavit, and Assignment attached aereto as
Exhibit "B.")

7. Use of the FUSA credit card was subject to the terms of the Cardmember
Agreement, a copy of which was sent to the Defendant along with the credit card. (See, Copy of
Cardmember Agreement, attached hereto and marked Exhibit "C.")

8. Defendant used the FUSA credit card account number 4417128026123743, for
purchases, cash advances and/or balance transfers.

9. The Defendant was mailed account statements relative to the Defendant's use of
the subject credit card.

10.  The Defendant defaulted under the terms of the Agreement by failing and refusing
to make monthly payments on the account as they became due..

11. The account became delinquent oﬁ February 12, 2004.

12. The principal amount was $19,101.14 at the time it was received by Plaintiff.

13.‘ Pursuant to the account agreement, any unpaid balance accrues interest at the rate
of 12.24.
| 14. The total amount due and owing the Plaintiff including interest, ig $29,630.03.

15. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, Defendant is liable for Plaintiff's court

costs and reasonable attorney's fees in the amount of 25% of the balance.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests judgment in its favor and against Defendant in
the amount of $29,630.03 plus costs of suit, reasonable attorneys' fees and any other relief as the

Court deems just and appropriate.

Edwin A. Abr

Michael F. Ratchford
Scott J. Best, e :
Attorney 1.D. .. 86285/93600

Scranton, PA 18504



YERIFICATION

I, Michael F. Ratchford, attorney for Plaintiff, Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc, am
fully familiar with the facts set forth in the within Complaint and am authorized to make this
Verification on behalf of Plaintiff. I Verify that the facts set forth in the within allegations are

true and correct to the best of my knowledge, knowing that any false statements are punishasle

Gk

Michae! F. Ratchf, , Esqhire

by law pursuant to 18 C.S.A. 4904.
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EXHIBIT A
BILL OF SALE

Bank One, Delaware NA (“Seller”), for value received and pursuant to the terms and
conditions of Credit Card Account Flow Purchase Agreement dated July 23, 2003
between Seller and Unifund CCR Partners, (“Purchaser”), 1Its successors and assigns
(“Credit Card Account Purchase Agreement”), hereby assigns effective as of the
Applicable Cut-Off Date of October 21, 2003 all rights, title and interest of Seller in and
to those certain receivables, judgments or evidences of debt described in Exhibit “1”
attached hereto and made part hereof for all purposes.” '

Number of Accounts 13,926
Total Unpaid Balances ‘ $78,428,837.47

Amounts due to Seller by Purchaser in hereunder shall be paid U.S. Dollars by a wire transfer to
be received by Seller on September 29, 2003 (the “Applicable Closing Date”) by 3:00 p.m.

Seller’s time, as fo]lows:&c{b},cy' - o
Bank One, Delaware NA

¢/o Federal Reserve Bank-Philadelphia
ABA: 031100 393
Account: 407253-1061000000
Attention: Marcos Castillo

This Bill of Sale is executed without recourse except as stated in the Credit Card 4
Account Purchase Agreement to which this is an Exhibit. No other representation of or
warranty of title or enforceability is expressed or implied.

BUYER: UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS

Title: Vice President - Title: Ch My o
Date: 10/23/2003 a Dat: () 23[03

- Gy



bbbt 8
unifund

Unifund CCR Partners

BILL OF SALE

Unifund CCR Partners, for value received and in accordance with the terms of the Accounts
Receivable Purchase Agreement by and among Unifund CCR Partners and Commonwea|th
Financial Systems, Inc. (“Purchaser”), dated as of December 30, 2003 (the “Agreement”), does
hereby sell, assign and transfer to Purchaser all of its good and marketable title, free and clean of
all liens, claims and encumbrances in and to the Accounts listed in the Account Schedule attached
as Appendix A to the Agreement, without recourse and without representation or warranty of
collectibility, or otherwise, except to the extent stated in the Agreement.

Executed on QO ﬂ" ¢ Z&53

"UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS
. By Credit Card Receivables Fund, Inc.
Its General P

By
David Rosenberg
President

For Unifund Use ONLY 14
Client # | PID CID #
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Cardmember Agreement

This is the Agreement that establishics tie tois of vostr Cardniemiber Account (" Account) with First
USA Bank NA. (including accounts opened widh us dirough other banks that partcipate in our
an&:ﬂ/ﬁnmm%mcmmctm}'bcmd\cﬁmdmﬁtﬂ.ﬂﬁx t crdully
mdkmpkﬁ:rymrwd:?wdomn«dmégndis&mmgwpbxbcnmmdgndt
Mdm&dfpuhwn«ﬂmdydmnmmo(uuﬁhmumxﬁmyihm
Anhumambdrtgﬂndcbyﬁmw&nhxkhmmhmﬂdzmkrywcd}mw&doc
Au‘omtconﬁmsymu'zccqnnoco(&cmandmndiﬁomoﬂhk@mmt

Defimitions: In this Agreement, the words " and "your™ refer o cach person (fointly and severall
i more than onc) who has l'ned&r;zux\mmundmyodau— wlgmhzs:gncdmbcy
responsible for the Account. The words “we™. *us” and “our” refer o st USA Bank, NA, 2 national
*nnkmgmodzﬁm‘ﬂnd'mfmmad«uzﬂu@dmd/ofwgcuddmkkmodonywr
AmmmeQ:ﬂmbclmm\dm‘mnmdddbmorm:guuupmmqucﬁ-
Us'ngYow&mthoumylmyourCadoanoounuopwdn&orbcgoodsorscrvicsor
py amounts you owe wherever the Cacd s honored or transfer bahances from ather accoants
flllrchm’LYmﬂu;:bo}mdnCzdmobuinoshbnmC&ﬂ\Mmjﬁommyﬁmn&l
institution that acocpts theé-Card. You agree t9 accept credits 1 your Account instead of ash
refunds when the ociginal Purchase vas charged b your Accouat.

We miy isue “Comvenience Chocks™ 0 you which sy be used 10 acoess your aredit fne. Use of 2.
Convuimc:(hcckwmbccumdas:'hudnx‘iu{mmdmdmi&dtamm
GlcckwiﬂmﬂinmAmtmmbaandmybcusedml;bydxm(s)\daoscmmc(:)
ix/are printcd oa it. Each must be Sompleted and signed by you for cither of you) in the mme man-
naz:@:hrpmnldeck.l!’wcptmidc&mmima:ﬁb
thcnmpzymymmjwmund«ymr&zdmanbcrwdmddmyoducnﬁt
agrecment o acoount you ey have with s, Bank One oc any of our refated
ObﬁgzﬁomOnYmrAmYmaMushpuyznddmgcmAcmtmfwzﬂhndmmd

- Cash Adwances niadz or obained by vou or anyone you 2uthore © use pour Cand or Acoount, You

prmtkc!opawaonllofd\cxhndmmd(}shﬁdmcu,pknzq tn2nce Charps assesed on
your Account and any other charges and fees which you may owe s under the terms of this
Agrmthwacob&g:bdby.yanfmbcddmgawmAmmwhdbdmﬂdng&m
(l)mﬂmdm&du%@m&c&@mﬂuﬂawmmwo&a
décmonkhurhzsaM:wiMpimuhgmchdor(S)uyahddmmmwhmpu
auttiorize 2 dharge, or zuthorize someone cse to make 2 charge, b Account. Each pesson who s
induded within the definition of the werm “you®, above, i responsi e to pay the fudl amount owed on
the Acoount. We may require shat you pav the full amount owed vithout firs sk the other per-
m(s)wpq.AﬂpzymcncmbcmﬁU&doﬂmAnymmdcby os other nego-
Iizblci:muncnlmustbedﬂwnon:U.S.bmlotaU.S.bnndnd’afordgnbank.&d:jeabmy
andloty provisions of applicable taw; we vill apply.your payments to the bahances in your Account. -
in whatewer manner we determine.

Ceedit Line/Anthorized Usages Your credit fine i showm oa the fokder containing vour Card, Since we
way dx; e your aredit ine from time 10 time, your htest credit fine will appear on your monthly
statement. You ¢ not €0 make 2 Purchase or obtain a Cash Advance that would cause the unpaid
tabnce of your € 10 exoeed your credit line. We may honor Puschases and Cash Advanes in
exaess of your credit Ene at our solc disaretion. Hwe do, this Agrecroant akso applics 10 that exacsand
you agree t0 pay the oxess immediately # we request that you do so. You agree that ve may dange oc
ancel your eredit line ¢ any time without afecting mob?zm’ mmﬁmm
under this Agreement. We inay desigrate that enly 2 poction of our oredit line it avaibble for Cash
Advances. fwe do and exoced that Emit, you will be considered © hawe exeeded your oredizBine
&rﬂwpmdﬂé&mhw&mﬁqmmmyﬁﬁt&mmwu
hnmwmafhxvhx,&shMmmd/«&muﬁmawdmdmnuykm
plished vith (hdorAcmtmLmdwclmt&cr‘gMbﬁmkmﬁo&nﬂommmmecbmor
obtain Cush e consider it ncocsaary (o vordy payments roocived ot pour Accoumt

~Periodic Seatements: We will scd.a-statement ¢ the end of each monthly biffing cyde in which your

Ammbanddﬂwuadkhhm:cfmdeLw«iaFan?&bmmpmi
mmnmdﬂym(meprm&hmm imnce Charge, your
and credit, your Mininmum Monthly Payment and the Payment Duc Date.
Mintoom P K the New Balance showa on your moothly statement is Jess than $10.00,
your Minimum Monthly Payment {dixe by the Payment Due Date) is your New Balance. Ochervise,
the Minintem Moathly for cach biling cycie will be the graatar of $10.00 or the ol of (1)
2% of the New Bahaner, (2) any amoant past due, plus (3} £ we 50 dect, a0y 2mount over pour

* credit fine at the time of . You may pay more thant the Minimum Monthly Pavment and may at

any time pay the full amount you owe us.

Finance Charges: There & 2 minimum FINANCE CHARGE in the amount sated i the Table of
Interest Charges in any billing cpde in which you owe 2 FINANCE CHARGE. .

We alcutate the “balance subject vo FINANCE CHARGE™ separatcly for Purchases and Cash
Advances For Cash Advances we will 2dd 2 Periodic FINANCE CHARGE from the day you toke the
Cash Advance until the day we receive pavment in full. Howerer, you hase 2 grace period for
MmYmﬂmWJPMcFD&NCECHARGEmm«mmKM
paid your New Bahance i full by the Payment Due Date on your provious statement {or that balance
w_asmmoracmdhzmmml)mdyoupaymNmBahnc:haxgbycth:;mmeueDm:mm
current statement .

To determine the Periodic FINANCE CHARCE we apply the applicable Dailv Periadic Rate to the
daily balances of Purchases, Cash Advances and provious billing cyce Purdhases. The sum of these
daily cakeulations is the toaal Pexiodic FINANCE CHARGE. Purchases and Cash Advances are indud:
ed in your daily balance as of the baier of the wrammction date or the beginning of the billing cyde in
which they are posted to your Account {except that Convenicnce Checks always are induded when
accclmad by the payec). :

The saily balances for current cyde Pucchases and Cash Advances and previous cvele Purchascs are
lculated scparatcly and determined as follows:

1. Cuarent Cyce Purchases and Cash Advances. We stan with the outsanding balance at the
Lepinning of the airvent bitling oycle. We ake the beginning balance of Purchases and Cash Advances



Ar‘:ﬁ ek WO G Y

*

Minmum M e
your Miain mﬂﬂyl‘qmbrmhm

on vor Account cach dax, which s 2ty Perlodic FINANCE CHARGES alatucd on the prev-
ousdxy’s bn!znﬁc xid'zxy new Purchascs (u\du&& fees du are waaied as Purchzses) and new Cash
Advances and then a ¥ 20y payments o aredits. This gives us the dadly batances
Purchases and Cash Advances. = & e Gy o
2 Previous Cpcle Purchases. We stact with tbcmmwwghhn(:adxbcgng' ing of the provious
g‘i\gq'dc._“(cukcd’c o bakanac of Purdascs on your Account each ing that billing

] Y CES

2dd any new Purchases (indk fees duat arc wreated 2s Purchases] subtract any payments

au&?mkgivamd:c nﬁ:h previous ,’ A 3 %

balance for previous Hndnukmddagdthbcmfotadldayafﬁnprmbﬂnnqucﬂ'

mﬁdmﬁm% Bﬂnwgmmmmubyd:chymt&ubatcwa?ciodk
GM@WMWW&&MWmWMaWL

HNAN(}:(HARCEkn(cdindtTablcd'hmegu

ThclotalFur&;ccGnrgcoumAmmfon monthily biling wEHbcihca;mo(dmc.P xiodic
mmﬂmmyMMmmmg&dc -
MAgrmauprwidaformmpoungﬁngomenGmgu(m:uq.
Oﬁuha&(lmguhad&ﬁmwlchmemgsdkamcdzbmdx&&W' iteres
mebmn; when bl each pear (sutiect 10 apt

% —You t0 pay us ot o federay
hw)anwmﬁmdzucmdmonmbushp’ gind;cmmnmdr:dxhljkdmdmgs
hh%mmmmmmm«mmmmmvw
pzymauof&mﬁrwﬁlnuaﬁcamydwﬁghcmﬂamkﬂgmnmthduﬂngwdghtbmi

- e your Account.

Latc Fee — I we do not reccive 2 &mpuﬁzlmdmma(dmmnimum
Mon!hiyhymmtbydxchymmt-&ncgzz‘;nmm thly we may
hkpzymcufc:hmemmmzwdh&\cTﬂéa(thmgquwﬂodybcdmgcd one
hlcpz)mcntfuefwmyhﬁn&mmkmlblyhymmuﬂddkapadbydthymm&m

Re&nd:ak?ec—lf)muhnkdocno(honoﬂbed\edmghtwbpqmmm
mhﬁsAgrmm&mkm@madgodbuxkkmﬁgmdethgdu,w
myd:agcyouammmChdi&:hdlcﬂmwmntcdhlbcTabkoﬂanmgu

OvaﬁmiFec—Wchzwlhcrigiumdmgcmmﬂnkf&hdmammtmcdhmeﬂco[
Interest Chagges: (1) ifyourﬂa:o\mbzhno:cmxdsm plcable credit ne at any time during 2
moathly cyde; oc (2) if make a2 Purchase or obain 3 Advznctz(alimcwhm)uz&mm(
hbmkmmaeguﬁnc.

Adwsinistrative Focs — Hyou raquapbomcopic:ofn!q:&psc.xdupﬁatc <opics of moathly state-

) mgwipumumdmm&x&mmyq:mlmn{dxam_g%_m@

m.lbeprucntdmgsformd:mmspﬁedmmchﬂco{hm However i
you iq:nsaxhasn!udipsordqnﬁau:mmmsinoonwwidlmy blling
muulsecszBﬂEngRighﬂ.RﬂIwinpomxfx'{zbmgmkw

Udmo&uw&cmmgdhmmthcmmlmmbaﬁxp' feczndanyh&mudzcdgov:r
lﬁnhwﬁmiﬁsuzﬁwfawﬁbeadddbmmuﬂkﬂbdnzhm

Dc&&/&lcdimGomYouAmnuwinbcindc&i(mimna[dcmmd imrodiate paymant of
ummmmmmmp.g:m(%mmqmawdomm

agency to which we refer your Acoout) and, in the event we refer your Account aficr your default 10 an
attoeney who isuototrltguhdydzidﬂnpbyc:,you 2gree o pay the reasoasble foes of such ator-
ticy. We will not be obigated bhawrmyzﬂanpcdudmizddzﬂthw or
we hawe determined bﬂm&ummmtaﬁxﬁm privileges (as discussed below),

Agmunmor;mrAmmg'qug‘ Gahurtgarding'ﬁ\c plicability of thix arbiration cause of
the validity the catire Agreem ;ii rbitrat i

Arﬁnﬁm?onmmdadnc(bd:ofﬁowdurchcﬁmalhc&memcﬂzimk Rules and
forms of the Natioral Arbitration Forum bcob«zinqimd(]aimsmaybcﬂed:zmybhdoml

transaction tivolving interstce commerce, and shall be
governed by the Federal Arbitration A, 9 US.C 8§ 1-16 Judgment upoa any arbitraion award may
be entered in any coun having jurisdiction.

This arbitration agreement applies to all Qaims now in existence or that may arise in the futere except
for Quims by or against any unaffifiated third party 1o whom ownership of your Account may be
assigned afier default (unless tha party dects to arbitrare). Nothing in this Agreoment shall be con-
strued o prevent 2ny party's use of (or advancement of any Clzims, defenscs, O:nonﬂm:t,lcd' Y

o repassession, replevin, judicial foreclosure of any other prejudgrent or provisi y retating
to any coltatcral :cpcw'ity Or property intcresis for contractual debts now or hereafier owed by either
panty to the other under this Agreement.

IN THE ABSENCE OF THIS ARBITRATION AGREEMENT YOU AND WE MAY OTHERWISE.’



HAVE HAD A RIGHT OR OPPORTUNETY TO LITIGATE (TAIMS THROUGH A COURT.
AND/OR TO PARTICIPATE OR BE REPRESENTED IN LITICATION RELED IN COURT BYOTI 1
ERS, BUT EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED ABOVE, ALL CLAIMS MUST NOW RE
RESOLVED THROUGH ARBITRATION.

Termiation: We terminate your privikges under this Agrecaiant oc fimit vour tight o make
Purdhaees or obtain Advumumyimc(zndistyoutmuhmninfsbuﬂms)wimm(
no(ia:ori:biﬁq.Kwt:sk)oumumywr&rds:ndmymmchonme\odnoug
unhhﬂYmagrccdmyouwﬂno(kybnukcaPmduxwobain:Cﬂ:Mmm:ﬁapﬂhw
bcmnotiﬁedd’ntrwr T 10 e your Account has been lerminated. You termimate this
Agreement at 2ny ame_ I you .yoummmmmnc::«mmmngmm
Mmhmﬁmdmmmmymmm&mmhmwmﬁmhmﬂ
mg.Y«ruwmnkumwmnmz&dwcimngobﬁgzdaumd«dﬁkgmtwmh
bility for all charges posted to your Aount prior to the time alf Cards and uased Convenience
Cheds isued oa your Acoount are retumed to ts.
Notices: We will send statements and any other nodees 10 you at the address shown in our les i this
i 2 joint acconnt, we can send statements and notices to cither of you. You promisc to infocm s
in writing of in your address. We may i our dscredon address ootree:
Foecign Carency Traasacfions: Transactioas in foceign cirrencics will be coverted 0 US. Dollars
and’pmnd %Mammmmmwb;wm or VISA (or their =ffli- .
ates), ush i CUTEnt CITena COmRTSon and Curready, the aumency
m&n@kmﬁyd&c:‘ﬁd&kmnkwamlmdudmhc&dm
mmdmw-wum&mmmmwwx
VISA. The aurrency coaversion rate used ot the conmversion date may differ from the tate in e on
the date you used your Card oc Accouat. . '
S@/hom&d&d-\:?mm&xwdmgmmﬂdgwrﬁpamdmcmc«mmm&ﬂy
paymcnts during x year and/oc we may reduce of diminaic cortain Finance Charges on
3l or 2 portioa of your Account balance o er you other spedal terme. Mwe do, we will advise you of
&tmuﬂdmaﬁmddnzpp&abkﬁumodmm%mdxiip«pmmnﬂ
featire ends, your regular rates and terms will ressme. .
%i&chmd\:rgt&wmdmhAgrmmLMﬂmg' ing the ANNUAL PER-
CENTAGERATE and any Fees, at any Sme. We will notify you of the change. As ited by applic-
able b, any change in this Agreement will become effective at the tme staf in our notice and
unless we stale otherwise, the change will apply o 21l outstanding balinces in yoer Accotnt as well zs
0 new fransactions: .
G«thmﬁomYcu:gmcdu(vnnnquu&comndcnﬁrqms&mmcwmmatdi(
Ieporting agencics in connection with your application and the adminstration of your Account. You
akomdi«izcmbadung:aadithiorméonpmcuuhgpuw;wrhmmtwim(ndm
qucﬁaz:Mmqum&m)od\u&m&zmadnnsmdumhmpmﬁngagmdaWcmydwc ’
Strrpg bformation with AfEiated Comparies: We muay share mformation about you with our afffat.
WYM!HY d:ﬂwdomtshminfmﬁoc(odacr&anmxdﬂ:d(om
. ﬁmmgmumurmwmumop:ww.mm
'WDEMMMMMM&MWWMMM
Cudmanberﬁs!:meﬁmewﬁmc,wemyshucwmdmb«&sﬂhmmpma‘ whase
product and scrvicss we think will be of interest o you. We Gircfully review these offers to make sure
they meet our standards. Ywuuqumdmywrmcm(bcgimmtbcsc@:gamu' by writing
us ¢ Fist USA Bank, NA, P.O. Box 8651, Witmington, DE 198938551, Please & ude your mrue,
:ddtm:ndmmtnmxbawiﬂ\mmq!u_ )
Phoae Calls: In the regular course of our business we may monitor and record phoie comversatons
madc«maivedbymﬁmplopaYmagm:ém-mwmhzwmﬁg&withrnpcamanphmc
ocomersations betwoen yor and our emplopees, whether initiated by pou or any of our ciaployecs.
Refuad To Hoooe Card: We are not for refisaks 10 hoooe your Card of Coarenicnce
Cheds. And, except 25 otherwise roquired by brve or regulation, we will not be responsible
for merthandise or servioes purchased ot leased use of your Acoount
lm:gd:fh;mm.hd h&fmchcannrp(htcpaymmls.pnrﬁz! ts, checks
e o . Ao, e o g bt o o b Ao 7 o
ights this e can akso defay 30g oar rk & any num-
Edﬁnsﬁm@gﬂmm&dhxmmyﬂwmm:mm%m
i exoss of your maxdmura aredit fine docs not obligate us i do so 3gain. )
Lnbity For Unauthocized Use Of Your Account: [ your Card or Coaveniente Checks are bost oc
ﬂdmaimmﬁdmncmmmmntﬁmmmfanﬁﬁomz:umn@fym
at ooce, You may be Bzbe for dut unavthorized use of your Account. You will not be Eable for unau-
thorized use that ocours afier you notify First USA Baak, NA, by writing to us at P.O. Box B651,
Wilrnington, DE 198998651, or verbally %kdﬁ.ng us at [-800671-7101, of the loss or theft of your
Card oc Comvenience Cheds or the possble unauthorized use of your Account. I any ase, your
ouaodenam fiablity & $50.00. We smay terminate ot fimit 200ess to your Account i your have notified us
or we lave determined that your Card or Conveniience Checks may have been lost or stokent, of that
there aay be unauthorized access to your Accouat.
Assignment: chuyzlznyﬁmcamgn’ your Accouny, any sums due on your Account, this Agreement
or our rights or obligations under this Agresment. The person{s) o whom we make any such assgne
ment shall be entitled 0 all of our rights under this Agreement, to the exaent assigned.
GOVERNING LAW: THIS AGREEMENT AND YOUR ACOOUNT WILL BE GOVERNED BY THE
LAW OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND, AS APPLICABLE, FEDERAL LAYY.
Inquiries Or Questions: You may address any inquiries or questions which you haw about your
Account e First USA Bank, NA., P.O. Box 8851, Wilmingion, Delaware 19898-8651, or you may call
u' 1800677-7101. If you ielephone 1 instead of writing, you may lose ceruain rights the faw gives
you to disputc billing ervors (sce “Your Billing Rights™).



YUUK BILLIYD naveas s
Keep This Notioe For Future Use

This notcc coatains impodant infoauaton about ywr rights aued awr responsibilitics snder the Fair
Credit Billing ACL ’

No&fyUshC&OfErrotsOrQusﬁ«sAbodeB&

HMMmhnkm«Immmmmwszmme
Wit us on 3 SCPRTC sheet at Furst USA Bank, NA, P.O. Box 8651, Wilminglon, Delzvare [9899-
8651, Write wwzmsp@chmmharhmwumh&rm@dzyszﬁummlm
the first bill on which the crror or problem appaared. You caa tedephone w, but doing so will vat

In your better, give us the foﬂowinginfomntioti:

+  Your rame and account runnber.

+ Thedollar amount of the | error. .

« . Describe the errorand exphain, if you can, why you belicve there is 2a error,
HMMWMMJM&@MMWMMML

Your Rights Aud Orux Respoasibiitics Afler We Receive Your Writien Nofioe

Wcmm:dnwbdgcpurkﬁami(hh”hygwlsmhmmcdaddwmbydmf“ﬁdﬁn
90 days, we must either cqrrect the erroc or explain wity we beficve the bill was corredt.

* Afier we receive your letter, we cannot try 0 Collort ary mount Pou quessiod, of [rpart jou as dedin-
qtmww:mmﬁnucbhmpuford\cmmm@m&oa&ngﬁmmdmpmdm
anzppiyanympaid:mouuzgthrourunﬂﬁnﬁtYwdo notbncmpzymygdon:d
mﬂukmmhva&gadng.butymmnmobﬁgzbdbpay&mpm;dmbm are nog
in question. ’ . oL

Uwcﬁndxhz!mmdczmbnkcm,urbﬂhmwﬂpﬂbavcbpaymyﬁmmdmgsx&wdLo
any quest amount. IF we dida't make a mistake, you may bave to pay finance charges, and you
wiﬂlmcmmktnpmymimdpaymmuondwqﬁwimdmmhdd\amc.mwde
mznmcnloflhczmumtyoummddndmcdmkkduc.

I you £l to pay the amount hat we think yod owe, we may repoxt you 2 t However, if
unorpbmdondocno(nﬁnoumdywwﬁicmuﬁﬂmmdzyswﬁngm you stll refise
wpq,w:mnldlznyoncw:mpmyouwdm,ouimquuaﬁonabwtymubﬂlmiw:mu
il thCmn\cofmncvctqoﬁcdywlo.Wcmv.ﬁldmy!mcwcrcpoﬂpumdu(h:mu-
ter fi2s been scitfed between uswhen it fnally i

K we don't foliow these rulcs, we an't collect the Fiest $50 of the questioned amount, cven if your bill
was cocrect.

SpmthulcForCre&(Cardhnd:nzs

IF you have 2 problern with the & of property ar servics that you vith a crodit card,
md,wyouinmticdhgoodﬁid?:ﬁwmd\cpmbhnﬂh&e t, yYou mzy have tee right
notwpay&mrmniﬁngammtdueoudmpmpctyotmmaemwﬁmiudomon i
right :
(A)Youmhzvcmdcdicpmdmchymrbmmonifnotv&&ﬁnmhom

state, within 100 res of your arrent mailing address, and
(b)'lhcp‘udnscpticzmtmhmbmmommm B
Mﬁduﬁm&mm?mmawmemdmmﬂnmidmdum-
meat for the property or serviacs.
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Fiest USA Bank Richard W. Vague

Post Office Box 8650 Prosident .
Wilmingron, DE 19899-8650 Chicf Executive Officer
Deac Cardmember:

We would like to express our pleasurc in having you as a valued
Cacdmember of First USA Bank. We arc looking forward €o providing
you the superior service and exceptional benefits you descrve. :
In this booklet, you will find your Cardmember Agreement. Please tzke

_ the timie to read your Agreement and keep itina <afe place for future
refererice. Before you start using your account and enjoying its many
privileges, please be sure to sign the back of your card.

Our Cardmember service representatives are at your service 24 hours a
day, 365 days a year at 1-800-955-9900. Pleasc fecl free to call us at your
convenience, or write us at the above referenced address if we can assist

you ta any way.

Again, thank you for the opportunity to serve you.

Sincerely,

A Fiest USA Company
Member FDIC



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY -
PENNSYLVANIA .

. Commom peatth Puneinl Sydlens fpe. . CIVIL ACTION
(Plaintiff) .

/;Q Ot Keﬂfstr A-'J‘ No. 0(92‘(6 0

(Street Address)

Type of Case: O7-E549-<O

St Papee, 1830Y -
. (City, State 2zZIp) Type of Pleading: M?T Gw"!?

Filed on Behalf of:

Jﬁ: Fo g dand

,;ygﬂd m«w\ m (/q (///‘-Q/v/ (Plalntlff/Defendant)
o (Defendant) / )

3/{ M/&57 ‘6N 4

(Street Address)

) M 160

. (City, State 2ZIP)

Vs.

/M«T(:'al/\ | /h CC;HJ//{//\/ -

(Filed by)-

3/ wesT~ 610 C//f//ﬁ (65,

(Address)

817 74 - /705/

(Phone)

5@; o /{M/

‘William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




Jonathan McCaulley,
318 West 6™ St.,
Clearfield, PA 16830

Court of Common Pleas - Clearfield County
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street

Clearficld, PA 16830

Dear Clerk of Courts,

In case number 102660, I would like to plead innocent/not guilty. Due to the fact
that this account was settled in February of 2004. I have papers in my possession to show
that this account was settled. Thank you for your time and consideration.

. Sincerely, W
Jonathan McCaulley

S.g-2007



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102660
NO: 07-548-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.

VS.
DEFENDANT: JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, April 19, 2007 AT 3:44 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY
DEFENDANT AT 318 W 6TH AVE., CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO
JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND
MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: HUNTER/

FILEL

3
G222
William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE ABRAHAMSEN 2338 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS ABRAHAMSEN 2338 20.00

Sworn to Before Me This
So Answers,

&

Che;tAJA. Hawkifis

Sheriff

Day of 2007




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY,PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.
120 N.KEYSER AVE.

SCRANTON PA. 18504 CIVIL ACTION

PLAINTIFF
' : NO: 07-549-€D
vs. .
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO
JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY . PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT
318 W. 6th AVE. -
CLEARFIELD PA. 16830 DEFENDANT :

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT:

RICHARD A. TIRELAND,ESQ.
PA ID# 42556

PO BOX 924
CLEARFIELD PA 16830

(814)765-5605

patep: €20 - 077

- FILED e

AJG-3 0 2007 A"‘jﬂ&ﬂﬂi

William A. Shaw @
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

*

*

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL *

SYSTEMS, Inc *
120 N. Keyser Ave., * NO: 07-549-CD

Scranton, PA 18504 Plaintiff *

*

Vvs. *

L 3

JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY *

318 W. Sixth Avenue *

Clearfield. PA 16830 Defendant *

DEFENDANT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFE’S COMPLAINT

AND NOW COMES, Jonathan G. McCaulley, by and through his Attorney, Richard A. Ireland, who
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 1028 preliminarily objects to Plaintiff’s Complaint and moves for its dismissal as
follows:

I._PRELIMINARY OBJECTION TO DISMISS / STRIKE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO
CONFORM TO LAW OR RULE OF COURT. Pa.R.C.P. No. 1028 (2)(2).

1) Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to comply with Pa. R,C.P. No. 1019 (h) and Pa. P.C.P. No., 1019 (i) in
that the Complaint fails to state whether the alleged agreement between the parties is oral or
written and further fails to attach any writing evidencing a contract between the parties.

Rules 1019 (h) and 1019 (i ) read as follows:

(h) When any claim or defense is based upon an
agreement, the pleading shall state specifically if the
agreement is oral or written. , o

Note: If the agreement is in writing, it must be attached to
the pleading. See subdivision (i) of this rule.

(i) When any claim or defense is based upon a
writing, the pleader shall attach a copy of the writing, or
the ‘material part thereof, but if the writing or copy is
not accessible to.the pleader, it is sufficient. so to state,
together with the reason, and to set forth the substance
in writing. : ’



Plaintiff has attached to the Complaint a generic “Cardholder Agreement” (PL’s Exhibit “C”) which is
not particular to the Defendant or signed by him. Plaintiff has further failed to attach any writing of
any kind evidencing a contract between FUSA and the Defendant nor has it’s absence been explained
on the Complaint as required by Pa.R.C.P. No. 1019 (h) and ().

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that the court sustain Defendant’s Preliminary
Objection and dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint.

Il._ PRELIMINARY OBJECTION TQO DISMISS / STRIKE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE
TO CONFORM TO LAW OR RULE OF COURT. Pa. R.C.P. No.1028(a)(2).

2. Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to comply with PA P.C.P. No. 1019 (h) and Pa P.C.P. No. 1019 (1) in
that the Complaint fails to attach any writing in the form of a contract which assigns any account
purporting to be that of the Defendant in this case to Plainttiff. While the Plaintiff alleges two(2)

3. assignments relative to this case and has attached two exhibits (PL’s Exhibits. A&B), neither
exhibit evidences an assignment relative to the Defendant, either by name or alleged account
number. Such specific written assignment is an essential part of Plaintiff’s case and is a document
upon which Plaintiff must rely to have standing to sue this Defendant; Rule 1019 therefore
requires its attachment as an exhibit.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that the Court sustain Defendant’s
Preliminary Objection and dismiss / strike Plaintiffs Complaint.

II. PRELIMINARY OBJECTION TO DISMISS / STRIKE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE
TO CONFORM TO LAW OR RULE OF COURT. Pa R.C.P. No.1028(a)(2) and FATILURE TO
PRESENT SUFFICIENT SPECIFICITY IN THE COMPLAINT. Pa.R.C.P. No. 1028(a)(3).

3.) Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to comply with Pa. R.C.P. No.1019(f) in that it lacks the
specificity required by the Rules.

Pa.R.C.P.No. 1019(f):

(f) Averments of time, place and items of special
damage shall be specifically stated:-

The Complaint contains claims for alleged money owed but fails to provide any
documentation of charges allegedly made by the Defendant. The Plaintiff here steps into the shoes
of the original creditor and must allege the specific items for which he seeks compensation.
Plaintiff, or anyone in his position, at the least must furnish dates of transactions, amounts and
items purchased so as to enable the Defendant to properly prepare an answer to the Complaint.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that the Court sustain Defendants Preliminary
Objection and dismiss / strike Plaintif’s Complaint.



IV. PRELIMINARY OBJECTION TQ DISMISS / STRIKE THE COMPLAINT FOR
FAILURE TQ CONFORM TO LAW OR COURT RULE.Pa.R.C.P.No.1028(a)(2).

4.) Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to comply with Pa.R.C.P. Rule 1024 ( ¢ ) in that it does not
satisfy the verification requirements for pleadings.

Rule 1024 (¢);

(c) The verification shall be made by one or more of
the parties filing the pleading unless all the parties (1)
lack sufficient knowledge or information, or (2) are
outside the jurisdiction of the court and the verification
of none of them can be obtained within' the time
allowed for filing the pleading. In such cases, the
verification may be made by any person having suffi-
cient knowledge or information and belief and shall set
forth ‘the source of the person’s information as to
matters not stated upon his or -her own knowledge and
the reason why the verification is not made by a party.

The Plaintiff in this action is Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc. and not Michael F.
Ratchford, Esquire who made the verification of this Complaint. Mr Ratchford is not a party
to this action, nor has he alleged that the parties either lack sufficient knowledge or
information or are outside the jurisdiction of the court and time restrictions prevent the
obtaining of their verification, as required by the rule.

Further, even if such were the case, Mr. Ratchford has not stated the “source” of his
knowledge or information as verifier ; and he has not stated the reason why the verification is
not made by a party, both of which are required by the Rule.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that the Court sustain Defendant’s
Preliminary Objection and dismiss/strike Plaintiffs Complaint.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Richard A. Ireland , Esq.
ID #42556
PO BOX 924
Clearfield PA. 16830
(814) 765- 5605

DATE: 2-30-077
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY,PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.
120 N.KEYSER AVE.

SCRANTON PA. 18504 CIVIL ACTION

PLAINTIFF :
: NO: 07-549-€D
vs. ;
JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY :
318 W. 6th AVE. :
CLEARFIELD PA. 16830 DEFENDANT :
TO: THE PROTHONOTARY
PRAECIPE

Pursuant to Clearfield County Local Rule No.s 211 and 1028(c), please
direct the Court Administrator to establish an argument schedule for the
Preliminary Objections filed in the above captioned case, or such other
proceeding as the court sees fit.

RICHARD A. IRELAND, ESQ.

ID# 42556
PO BOX 924
g . CLEARFIELD PA 16830
DATE: §3007 (814) 765-5605
iiﬁ?‘*ﬁaalnCi
AUG 3 0 [][]
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC.
Vs. : No. 07-549-CD

JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY

ORDER
. 157 .
ANDNOW, this !~ day of August, 2007, it is the ORDER of the
Court that argument on Defendant’s Preliminary Objections in the above-captioned

matter be and are hereby scheduled for Friday, September 28, 2007 at 2:30 P.M. , in

Courtroom No. 3, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA, before the Honorable
John K. Reilly, Ir., Senior Judge, Specially Presiding.
It is the responsibility of the Defendant’s Counsel to serve certified copy of

said scheduling Order on the Plaintiff’s Counsel.

BY THE COURT:

FREPRIC J. AMMERMAN
PreSident Judge

21l
Trela
AUG 31 2

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT GF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc

120 N. Keyser Ave. - CIVIL ACTION )
Scranton PA 18504 :
Plaintiff - F I L E D
| SEp 19 2007
: M e (Lo ,
v : —.~. Willlam A. Shaw @
. "Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Jonathan G. McCaulley NO: 07-549-CD L clrn —© P

318 W. Sixth Avenue
Clearfield, PA 16830
Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Amended Complaint and
Notice to Defend are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by an attorney and
filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You
are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or
for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other
rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. [F YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ON AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.



IN THE COURT O¥ COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc
120 N. Keyser Ave. ©  CIVIL ACTION
Scranton PA 18504 :
Plaintiff
V.

Jonathan G. McCaulley .
318 W. Sixth Avenue . NO: 07-549-CD
Clearfield, PA 16830

Defendant

AMENDED COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc, by and through its attorneys, Edwin A.
Abrahamsen & Associates, P.C., complains of the Defendant as follows:

1. Plaintiff, Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc, (hereinafter "Plaintiff") is a
Pennsylvania corporation with a principal place of business located at 120 North Keyser Avenue
Scranton, PA 18504,

2. The Defendant Jonathan G. McCaulley (hereinafter "Defendant") is an adult
individual residing at 318 W. Sixth Avenue, Clearfield, PA 16830.

3. At all relevant times herein, Plaintiff was engaged in the business of debt purchase
and collection.

4. Defendant applied for and received a credit card issued by FUSA with the account
number 4417128026123743.

5. The within account was sold by FUSA to Unifund for valuable consideration and
all rights under said accounts were assigned to Unifund. (See, Bill of Sale, Affidavit and

Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit "A.")



6. Plaintiff was assigned all rights to certain credit card accounts from Unifund,
including the account opened by Defendant with account number 4417128026123743. (See, Bill
of Sale, Affidavit, and Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit "B.")

7. Use of the FUSA credit card was subject to the terms of the Cardmember
Agreement, a copy of which was sent to the Defendant along with the credit card. (See, Copy of
Cardmember Agreement, attached hereto and marked Exhibit "C.")

8. Defendant used the FUSA credit card account number 4417128026123743, for
purchases, cash advances and/or balance transfers.

9. The Defendant was mailed account statements relative to the Defendant's use of the
subject credit card.

10.  The Defendant defaulted under the terms of the Agreement by failing and refusing
to make monthly payments on the account as they became due.

11.  The account became delinquent on February 12, 2004.

12. The principal amount was $19,101.14 at the time it was received by Plaintiff.

13. Pursuant to the account agreement, any unpaid balance accrues interest at the rate
of 12.24%.

14. The total amount due and owing the Plaintiff including interest, is $30,859.57.

15. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, Defendant is liable for Plaintiff's court

costs and reasonable attorney's fees in the amount of 25% of the balance.

fort AN



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests judgment in its favor and against Defendant in the

amount of $30,859.57 plus costs of suit, reasonable attorneys' fees and any other relief as the

Wbmitted, ; é g
V [/ L 74 4

Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Asg0<¢.
Michael F. Ratchford, Esqyife
Attorney [.D. Nos.: 862

1729 Pittston Avenu
Scranton, PA 18505
mratchford@eaa-law.com

Court deems just and appropriate.




Exhibit “A”
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EXHIBIT A
BILL OF SALE

Bank One, Delaware NA (“Seller”), for value received and pursuant to the terms and
conditions of Credit Card Account Flow Purchase Agreement dated July 23, 2003
between Seller and Unifund CCR Partners, (“Purchaser”), its successors and assigns
(“Credit Card Account Purchase Agreement), hereby assigns effective as of the
Applicable Cut-Off Date of October 21, 2003 all rights, title and interest of Seller in and
to those certain receivables, judgments or evidences of debt described in Exhibit “1”
attached hereto and made part hereof for all purposes.” '

Nurhber',df Accounts" L 13,926 .
Total Unpaid Balances - $78,428,837.47

Amounts due to Seller by Purchaser in hereunder shall be paid U.S. Dollars by a wire transfer to
be received by Seller on September 29, 2003 (the “Applicable Closing Date™) by 3:00 p.m.

Seller’'s time, as follows:Ocmky
Bank One, Delaware NA

¢/o Federal Reserve Bank-Philadelphia
ABA: 031100393 :
Account: 407253-1061000000
Attention: Marcos Castillo

This Bill of Sale is executed without recourse except as stated in thie Credit Card
Account Purchase Agreement to'which this is an Exhibit. No other representation of or
warranty of title or enforceability is expressed or implied.

SELLER: ONE, DELAWARE BUYER: UNIFUND.CCR PARTNERS.

T~

By&\l By %‘“”fﬁ
Title: Vice President ' Zéﬁ:o

. Title: ChMy-maA,
Date: 10/23/2003 Dae:  (1(23(p3




Exhibit “B”
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unifund

Unifund CCR Partners

BILL OF SALE

Unifund CCR Partners, for value received and in accordance with the terms of the Accounts
Receivable Purchase Agreement by and among Unifund CCR Partners and Commonwealth
Financial Systems, Inc. (“Purchaser”), dated as of December 30, 2003 (the “Agreement”), does
hereby sell, assign and transfer to Purchaser all of its good and marketable title, free and clean of
all liens, claims and encumbrances in and to'the Accounts listed in the Account Schedule attached
as Appendix A to the Agreement, without recourse and without representation or warranty of
collectibility, or otherwise, except to the extent stated in the Agreement.

Executed on QD ﬂ/ ¢ Zﬁég

' UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS
- By Credit Card Receivables Fund, Inc.

st ] il b1 e

Its General P

By
David Rosenberg
President

For Unifund Use ONLY 14
Client # BID CID #
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Cardmember Agreement

Thisis the Amvonnt duat establishhes thie tenus of wenir Cardnwemibier Accou (“Accoumt ) widh First
USA fanl. N A (including accouns opcnied widh us diroagh other bantks that partcipare in our
MasterCand/ Vi u-dﬂm:nm:rmbgonﬁ:eﬁmdm(‘xd).ﬂm i Qrefully

xﬂhcpikpgmdt?&dowmdwngnhwwﬂmknq:u" the

¥ L your
Acdmmtmb&xgnndcbyﬁm()&\&nh)}khmnﬁnmbd:mhq‘wdyuv&dm
Aammmnﬁms;uracccpnmc(d’nmumdmn&domdd\k&lmmm
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Pa) m-*m l‘?@dkhmodormdahhmfm«hamnu
(‘lzu:thnd'). wmzﬁomd&&rﬂbobainashhm(‘%Mmﬂﬁmmy&muH
imdtuﬁonﬂmacmpuméwaagr«lqm:pcqeﬁuumhmmtbmddudl
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Wcﬁ}&nw%'wm&ﬁmkkmdwmwaduﬁn&:dx.
mount

Convenience Check will be teated a5 2 “Purdnse” in of pour check. Each Convenience
Mﬂmﬂnm@mtmbsndm!knwd by the parson(s) whose mmc(s)
is/are prinucd oa it Each must be ind sgnod by cither of you) in the ame man
Mua@hp«wdd\d;ﬂqcmﬂc&umbm&hhmhmnt;w Y not st
mmnwmwpmmhm&dmmwmmmm
agreement oc account you may have with s, Baak One or any of ous redted banks.

%NYnMYmMQbWM dhuarge jour Account for 1 Furchses and

+ Cash Advances riade ar obained by vou o you authore 1 we your Card or Accouat. You

Promise © pay us for all o these Purchases Cssh Advances, plus any mance Clurges mesed oo

’ P\ndmumdcvﬁdmpimﬂ:gm&rdor(!)qodw' where you
lmwxdwg;anuhwh:mwd:cbmkndmg’gb Account. Each person who is
Induded within the definition of the terrs M',Mkw«&mkﬁﬂmoﬂm
the Accouat. We way requirs drat you h&lmtmﬁmhﬁd&mw-
sonfs) 10 pay. Al payments orust be E:U.Sdnﬂml&nyp:;mmby
dable instrument must be drawn oo 2 US. bank oc g US. baandh of 2 farcign bank. Subject 10 any

idons of bw; we wil © the takances in your Account -
:\N&wm applicable 3pply-your prymens your

Mwwlhg:?nmﬁmﬁﬂmnundxfmwnhhgmm%m
Wtkmmcuﬁ(ﬁmﬁmimcmﬁmthuueﬁhcﬂmmmmﬂr
satemertt, Yoo mbmhzhdngwohhammmwau&emﬁd
hhud'mmmhmedmm&cWenthuchded\Mnmh
m&muﬂhumﬂ&aﬁmﬁnhﬁ@mth%n&mﬂ
you wmhimdhqimmudmmdom.vwwuwmydmg«

gxuuﬁtincanqﬁncnm:&dngwobyémm amouats it you owe
under 'Aguchinq&ﬁgmduu!y:puﬁou. ptr;-fheism& Gsh

plished with tour Crd oF Account, and we kave the . Emit arthorizations o ke

or we o Em; ntons o or
M&hmm?nmid:kmym Papacass reived 6a pour Ascout
.rab&&umwewmmnmmaunaomd.mwmgad:hmm
m&-m«m&mwm&muhm bas boen imposed.

i monthly statement Now Bshanee, any Fizance Charge,
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Payrocnt (duc by the Payment Due Date) & your Neie Balance, ;
m&rad\\nmnqucw:il: (gr o $10.00 or the bl of (1)
amomnt pag duc, we

Y:’mmmmh%mwmwmqu
2ny tiree pay the ful amount you owe s, .
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We alalate the “balance subject 1o FINANCE CHARGE" tely lor Purchases and Cash
AMFMMMMﬂM;PMWQQEGEMR'MM&M
Cash Advance until the day we receive vt in Gull. However, you hase a gracs period for
Mdewuﬂlno(pqa!‘uioﬁ:FD&N(Iﬂ_!ARGﬁmmor s Purdzses & you
plidmN«Bzhnocmﬁﬂb;thchymm(Du:Dﬂ:mm ious stztement (o that batance
mmoruauﬁtmmoaxﬂpupz;wNwhhm:mhlb,:h:hmmmDn:onywr
Qurrent statetnent i

To determine the Periodic FINANCE GHARCE we apply the applicable Dadl Pesiodic Rate 1 the
caily balnces of Purchases, Cash Athances and grevt billing cpck Puthases. The sum of these
daily caleulations is the toal Pedodic FINANGE HARGE. Purchases and Cash Advances are indud-
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which they are posted 10 your Account (encept that Converience Checks abways arc im when
aczelotcd by the payee). : ‘
The. saily baiances lor current cyde Purchases and Cash Advances and provious evde Purchasa are
alaitated separately and determined as follows: .

1. Cirrent Purchuscs and Cash Advancey We san vith the outsanding bafance 3t the
Legimiing of the qurent bilfing qyele. We ke the baginning balance of Purchases and Cash Advances

clect, 279 mount owr your
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zmwmmmﬁmuwm 2¢ tae beginaing of the proviouss
billing cpde. We take the beginai hhx\a:dhxdm;mpw\a;noddq i du':biﬂi
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W another poco: oldseuﬂmm: Account by tme Csh Advay
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The toad Fing Account for will be the num of the Peri

L s i e b
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Other Enterest In addision 10 the Fi discussed the following &
vilbe%-‘lom tnance Crarges abowe, < following interext

Amgpi Fee —Youagree 10 s when bifled each joct 40 i fedenal
M-wmm@&uwmﬁmd
hum‘mmwMMMwmmmuMYw
Mdh&ﬂmﬁwmdwr&hmmﬁmgmwﬁgﬁiulmd'
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Late Foe — I we do not reccive 3 &mywin(hnhrmmc( Minimuen
Moud\l;l"zyma\(b;duchymmb&kmmm thly e
bmpqmu&:h&cmmmbdhdscTﬂEdhuungquﬂu!ykdmgdmc

icht DucDase

Intefest {1} ¥ your Account babinee exceeds oredit line 31 20y time durin
mmﬂyaqumr(ﬂ' tmake » Purchase or obain mpukh!mc: ata Gmcn!:zm&mmg:
balance is over pour aedit fine.

Arbitratior im, dispate or eontroversy (“Chim) by gither 8 3 uodu:
W&%&mu:gmdm}ommngrghmﬁmzmymwdg
Agrectent or mm%wqu«demm

the validity of the entire Agreement, shall be resalved by binding :{ﬁnﬁmmhc}btbml
Arbitration Fonmm, under the Code of ure in effect 2 the ime the Chaim i Ruddes and
mauwm@wmumw%myuwnwww
Arbiration Forum oficr, wwwarblarumcom, or P.O. Box 80191, M 55405,
tdcphmclmmLMyab&nSnnbaﬁuguM will ke place 2t 1 bacaion
within judicial distia chat indudcs your b :J;;nﬁm&ncé:&hkﬂuimu

tration s made o2 tasute commerce, and chall be

mkatbihﬁomgmcmmt iawaﬂaainumﬁnctheouha(myuischxhcﬁam t
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asigned afier defack {ndess that party decys 1o arbitrate). thhiind\iswﬂuﬂbem
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party g the other under this Agreement .
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HAVE HAD A RIGHT OR OPPORTENTIY TO LMTIGATE (2A1MS TUROUGH A COURT,
AND/OR TO PARTICIPATE OR BE RETRESENTED IN LITICATION fIl LD OV COURT 8\ OTi
ERS. BUT EXCEPT AS OTHERWISF. PROVIDED ABOVE, AlL CLAIMS MUST NOW BE
RESOLVED THROUGH ARBITRATION, .
Tormnation: We mﬁhmmpri\icge:umth’s«kgmanuotﬁmhw' 0 mke
Purchascs or obain Mmmlzny&nc(aﬁhpumhmu'qghﬂmw)m g
nodo:orhbaq.Km&)wmumnpurwaﬁmywwmaedsmm
mhMYw:grxdmpuwﬂlmuy}omkuhuduxuobﬁnaGshMm:ﬂamm
MWMWMmRW.WLMMWYM \erminate chis
Agreement at any tiroe. I you .)oummmbm:ﬂ%m&mmhm:gahw
imcdwdnAmmmU)ouaﬂm.mmmqunyfhnpuwmpurhmwumkmhm
' .Yw«wmﬁnmﬂuzﬁummngobﬁgabmmﬂcﬁskgrmmwmb
br#ldmgcpudwmhqmpd«mdxwmmmﬂ;mdummﬂmm
Chedls isned 0a your Account are retumed o s
WWCwﬂuﬂm\cmduq«hamdmwmnd\cddmdummwﬁhrmk
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toat d\clhmdS:’anISau . .

S@Wm}'m&mw&n:;m m.yl;lyou&iaufdmc_mwmmm(hb'

* payments during a year and/or we Iax_omﬁynduaorcﬁmmm?m@zgu
. dwxpﬁmdﬂ%h&uzq c)ﬂxotha'ipaizimﬂ’mdo.mumaﬁsnpu‘:‘.
) &mwﬂ&nﬁmdﬁcxppﬁabkfgmmm‘a@bm%&%«mw

ends, your regular mtes and terms will resame.
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RATE and any fees, 2t 2y time Wcmﬁnogy)wufdrdnnge_ As inied by applic-

able hw, any change i this Agreement «i become ciective 2t the Gme in our notiec and

mlanmduwbqhdwgcwﬂmwmwwnghhmhmkmluwﬂn
© bev nnactons: ) .

Credit Infocmafion: You agree that we oy request oredi rep ;

fEporting apencies in connerticn with wﬁadonmdﬁ\cidlMDfMMLYw

alsy authorae us 10 avdi(hfmmﬁonmnmhgpuor;uu:m“i&(xdm .

quesioos asd requests from| oduxadnmdmuudud;m:gagmdawc dare

-y HMMMC@W We may share information sbowt you with oer 1ffas.
ﬁaﬁs?&nﬁy &lw&mtmwmb&ammda:bm
widi our affilates miﬁngbmuleEABaigNA,mopcmr.o.bxms,

" Wekmizgtoa, DE 198998855, Plezce machude gocrr pamre, address and ber with poar request.

Cardmenher Liste From tme 1 me, we quy share our andmember Bses with ypanics whase
g;humduvhswdvnhkwmbedbzlubm Wcaﬁ'ugytcﬁcwdxs:oﬂ‘mlo:;!cm
cy oot our standards. You tay nIme not to these i o
o 2t First USA Bank, R4, P.O. B‘:lg!. ngw, DE liﬂ%l. mxm::f
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Phoae Callsc In the regubir course of our busines we manitog aad record phone comveratons
rade o received by our employees, You agree datwe barve zech right with respect to all phone
Mkﬁmmﬂmwwiﬁmﬂb’mwwd’mm

.W&&uﬂ%\'kyzﬂ_ i lbrmg:zknhoog(pw‘?mrdor&&nuﬁm
" Chedx And, except as otherwise or regudation, we vl ot be reponsible
for merthandise or servieet parchased o lersed use of your Account.

And In Enforpement: We an aceept bic payaents, partial checks

and orders marked Faid in Foll™ o having the srvoc e without losing ay of our

i mﬁsﬂgm\kanako ing oar rights under this oum
b?dﬁm%nhﬁgmmm&mmgwmw:m«%ﬁm
hmdmmmhdoamob&mubdowmh -
Liability For Unauthocized Use Of Your Account: 1T pour Card or Coovenicnioe Chedks are bt o
ﬂdm«fpumﬁdmcmmmmtﬁ&mmfadﬁm roust nodfy uy
1t once. You may be Bable for dut unavthorized use of your Acoount. ouwﬂno(guhbkbrm
thorized we that occurs sfier you natfy Fire USA Baok, NA., by writng 0w at P.O. Box 868},
Wilmingion, DE 198998651, or verbally by « us at 1800677-7101, of the loss ar theft of your
Curd or Coavenlence Cheds or the possi unauthorized use of your Account Io any case, your
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Assignment: We mayat any tme asi r Account, anyy sums dic on yous Account, Lhis Agreement
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GOVERNING LAW: THIS AGREEMENT AND YOUR ACCOUNT WILL BE GOVERNED BY THE
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Mz:ln 1o; Fe USA Bank NA_, P.O. Box 8551, Wilmmglon?[)z‘lme 19893865, or you may call
w' 18006777101, IMyou telephone wt insiéad of writing, you may lose ceratin dights the b gives
yOu to dispute billing erroes {see Your Billing Righus™),
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Keep This Notiaz For Future Use

This nota: coniains impaaant infoamaion alxmit vor rights aud exir pesponshidities nnder the Fair
Crodu Bifing Act :
NodfyU:hCa:Of&rwsOthmﬁmAboderw R
r Mwmkm!orﬂ'mmdmhhmﬁmabanxwadmmwm

m@mmam&MquwwkMPD.mml.mmm 18893
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prosecye rour rights. 4 :
i pour betice, give us the foflowing informaton:

+ . Describe the error and if you £2n, why you believe dhere is an error.
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Your Rights ad Our Responshifics Afier We Receive Your Written Notice
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Special Rede For Credit Cacd Prrchases

Kmhwapv&anmhqmﬁqimwmmnpé with 3 erodit aed,

and you have tried in good fith © correct the problem with the t, you may have the right

%wmﬂummﬁngmtducmﬂmpmpmy«mma:mmhiﬁmm i
& .
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@)mmmmmmmmmm .
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* FIRSTUSA.

s M-24275
7198 i - 9.90NAEMPFUSA-QCC

G e A s ey o o s ami -

[X _ ailiad

-

PO Mo MATMAN G MWW TN NS RS T ITLL ST TN VA e v . NSRS Te e T

. — ———. WS e A% w W % W W = s———_ .

et b—— -




. ;,4/2887 15:12 5789631644 NCC PAGE 02/82

Sp
s

VERIFICATION
I, Kelly Gaidula, of Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc., am fully familiar of
the facts set forth in Plaintif’s Complaint and am authorized to make this verification on
behalf of Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc. I verify that the facts set forth in the
allegations of Plaintif’s Complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,

knowing that false statements are punishable by law pursuaat to 18 C.S.A. 4904.

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL :
SYSTEMS, INC. : CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff : NO.: 07-549-CD
v. .

JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Michael Ratchford, Esquire, hereby certify that I caused a true and correct copy of the
Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint to be served via first class United States Mail, postage prepaid on
the date set forth below upon the following:

Richard Ireland, Esquire
Attorney At Law
P.O. Box 924

Clearfield, PA 16830
Attorney for Defendant

owe & U7

L /74
ichael F. Ratchford, E‘s’qh’ire
Attorney 1.D. No.: 86285




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
*
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL *
SYSTEMS, INC. *  NO. 07-549 -CD
*
Plaintiff *  Type of Case:
* CIVIL ACTION
*
VS. *
*
JONATHAN G. MCCULLEY .
*
Defendant * RICHARD A.IRELAND
*  Attorney at Law
* P.O.Box924
*  Clearfield, PA 16830
*  (814) 765-5605
*

Supreme Court No. 42556

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Richard A. Ireland, Esquire, hereby certify that on August 31, 2007 I served a copy of Defendant’s
Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint in the above captioned matter by Certified Mail to
Plaintiff’s Counsel, Michael F. Ratchford, Esquire, at 1729 Pittston Avenue, Scranton, PA 18505. Said
mailing was delivered and acknowledged on September 4, 2007. (See attached) '

I further certify that the Court of Common Pleas Order scheduling argument on Defendant’s Preliminary
Objections in the above captioned matter was mailed to Plaintiff ‘s Counsel, Michael F. Ratchford,
Esquire, at 1729 Pittston Avenue, Scranton, PA 18505, by regular mail on September 7, 2007.

e et D

Richard A. Ireland, Esquire
Supreme Court 1.D. # 42556
P.O. Box 924
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5605

William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC.

-VS- : No. 07-549-CD
JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY :

ORDER

AND NOwW, this 28th day of September, 2007, this
being the day and date set for argument into Preliminary
Objections filed on behalf of Defendant above named to
Plaintiff's Complaint; Plaintiff having failed to appear
either in person or by counsel, he having received due and
proper notice thereof, and the Court noting that the
Amended Complaint filed by Plaintiff corrects only one of
the four bases for Defendant's Preliminary Objections, it
is the ORDER of this Court that the said Objections shall
be and are hereby sustained and Plaintiff's Complaint and

Amended Complaint dismissed.

BY THE COURT,

ace. Z/
\% ’}@ ' &HONORABLE JOHN K. REILLY, 3IR.
g “Jﬁ%”%t Senior Judge, Specially presiding

A. Shaw
Clerk of Courts @
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 0CT 12 290@
K"{ L AL T {
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL : mﬂoﬂ“,’y'}ajk"g;’;m
SYSTEMS, INC. : CIVIL ACTION 2 e
Plaintiff : NO.: 07-549-CD T ey

V.

JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY
Defendant

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
OF THE DEFENDANT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

Plaintiff, Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc., by and through its attorneys,
Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Associates, P.C.. hereby files its Motion for Reconsideration of

Defendant’s Preliminary Objections as follows:

1. Plaintiff filed its Complaint against the Defendant on April 9, 2007, in

regard to Defendant’s delinquent credit card account.

2. Defendant filed Preliminary Objections to the Complaint on June 20,
2007.
3. On August 30, 2007, Plaint:ff filed preliminary objections to the
Complaint.

4. The Defendant’s preliminary objections included claims that the
Complaint did not state whether the agreement was oral or written; that the Complaint
failed to attach a contract; lacked specificity and was verified by an attorney rather than
an agent of the Plaintiff,

5. Plaintiff received the preliniinary cbjections and considered the

appropriate response.



6. Since the Complaint specifically stated that the cause of action was based
. upon a written Cardmember Agreement, which was attached to the Complaint and
because the face of the Complaint stated the facts necessary to sufficiently allege a cause
of action, the only issue that was of concemn to the Plaintiff was of the verification.

7. Plaintiff filed an Amended Complaint on or September 17, 2007, which
contained a Verification of an agent of the I’laintiff.

8. Plaintiff intended to address the remaining issues via a written response to
the Defendant’s preliminary objections to the Amended Complaint.

9. However, Defendant never filed preliminary objections to the Amended
Complaint.

10.  When the Amended Complaint was filed on September 18, 2007, the court
administrator should have cancelled the hearing on the preliminary objection to the
original Complaint, as it was a moot issue.

11.  Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1028(f) states, “Objections to any
amended pleading shall be made by filing new preliminary objections.” See, PA.R.C.P.
1028(f) emphasis added.

12.  In the within matter, Defendant never filed new preliminary objections to
the amended pleading,

13. Rather, Defendant attended a hearing on preliminary objections to the
original Complaint.

14, Moreover, the Order issued on September 28, 2007, states that the hearing

concerned Preliminary Objections to the Plaintiff’s Complaint, yet the Order dismissed



the Complaint and the Amended Complair:t. See, Order dated September 28, 2007,
attached hereto and marked Exhibit “B.”

15.  Asaresult, it is respectfully requested that this court reconsider the
Defendant’s Preliminary Objections and DENY the Preliminary Objections as they do

not pertain to the Amended Complaint.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully urges this court to deny the Defendant’s

preliminary objections and issue the Order attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Assogfates, P.C.
Michael F. Ratchford, Esquj

Attorney L.D. No. 86285

120 N. Keyser Avenu

Scranton, PA 18504

Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL :

SYSTEMS, INC. : CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff : NO.: 07-549-CD
V. :

JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY
Defendant

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF DEFENBANT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

Plaintiff, Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc., by and through its attorneys,

Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Associates, P.C., hereby files its Memorandum in Support of its
Motion for Reconsideration of Defendant’s Preliminary Objections as Defendant failed to

plead to the Amended Complaint in contravention of Pennsylvania Rule of Civil

procedure 1028(f).
L FACTS

Plaintiff filed its Complaint against the Defendant on April 9, 2007, in regard to
Defendant’s delinquent credit card account. Defendant filed Preliminary Objections to
the Complaint on June 20, 2007. On August 30, 2007, Plaintiff filed preliminary
objections to the Complaint. The Defendant’s preliminary objections included claims
that the Complaint did not state whether the agreement was oral or written; that the
Complaint failed to attach a contract; lacked specificity and was verified by an attorney
rather than an agent of the Plaintiff.

Plaintiff received the preliminary objections and considered the appropriate
response. Since the Complaint specifically stated that the cause of action was based upon

a written Cardmember Agreement, which »as attached to the Complaint and because the




face of the Complaint stated the facts necessary to sufficiently allege a cause of action,
the only issue that was of concern to the Plaintiff was of the verification.

Plaintiff filed an Amended Complaint on or September 17, 2007, which contained
a Verification of an agent of the Plaintiff. Plaintiff intended to address the remaining
issues via a written response to the Defendant’s preliminary objections to the Amended
Complaint. However, Defendant never filed preliminary objections to the Amended
Complaint. When the Amended Complaint was filed on September 18, 2007, the court
administrator should have cancelled the hearing on the preliminary objection to the
original Complaint, as it was a moot issue.

IL ARGUMENT

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1028(f) states, “Objections to any amended
pleading shall be made by filing new preliminary objections.” See, PA.R.C.P. 1028(f)
emphasis added.

In the within matter, Defendant never filed new preliminary objections to the
amended pleading. Rather, Defendant attended a hearing on preliminary objections to the
original Complaint. Moreover, the Order issued on September 28, 2007, states that the
hearing concerned Preliminary Objections to the Plaintiffs Complaint, yet the Order
dismissed the Complaint and the Amended Complaint. See, Order dated September 28,

2007, attached hereto and marked Exhibit “B.”’

T Tass,



III. CONCLUSION

It is respectfully requested that this court reconsider the Defendant’s Preliminary

Objections and DENY the Preliminary Objections as they do not pertain to the Amended

Complaint.

Respectfully submitted,

WY~

Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Associ
Michael F. Ratchford, Esquir
Attormey 1.D. No. 86285
120 N. Keyser Avenue
Scranion, PA 18504
Attoiney for Plaintiff

I

S .




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Michael Ratchford, Esquire, hereby certify that I caused a true and correct copy
of the within Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration of Defendant’s Preliminary
Objections to the Complaint, Memorandum and a proposed Order via First Class United
States mail, postage prepaid on the date set forth below upon the following:

Richard Ireland, Esquire
Attorney At Law

P.O.Box 924
Clearfield, PA 16830

Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Associates, P.C.

DATE: /?/& /?// 7 By WM

Michael F. Ratchford, Esquire
Attorney 1.D. No. 86285
Attorney for Plaintiff




COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC.,

Plaintiff
VS.
JONATHAN G. McCAULLEY,
Defendant

from this date.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NOW, this 17" day of October, 2007, upon consideration of Plaintiff's Motion for
Reconsideration of the Court's Order of September 28, 2007 relative Defendant’s
Preliminary Objections, it is hereby Ordered and Decreed that the Plaintiff's Motion for
Reconsideration of said Order be and is hereby GRANTED.

The Order of September 28, 2007 is hereby vacated. The Defendant may file

preliminary objections to the Plaintiffs Amended Complaint within no more than 20 days

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 07-549-CD

* *  * O 0* *

ORDER

BY THE COURT,

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
sident Jud

el

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Ve

hord




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
* CIVIL ACTION
*
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL * NO.: 07-549-CD
SYSTEMS, Inc *
120 N. Keyser Ave., * PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
Scranton, PA 18504 Plaintiff * TO PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED
* COMPLAINT
vs. ¥
* FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT
JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY *
318 W. Sixth Avenue * COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT:
Clearfield. PA 16830 Defendant *
* RICHARD A. IRELAND, ESQ.
* PA LD.#42556
* P.0. BOX 924
* CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
*

(814) 765-5605

FILLED acc
pATED: (1-2-01 o %-N 6055%7 'M;'Ife&v\d,

b William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

*

*

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL *

SYSTEMS, Inc *
120 N. Keyser Ave., * NO: 07-549-CD

Scranton, PA 18504 Plaintiff *

. : *

Vs, *

*

JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY * g
318 W. Sixth Avenue *
»

Clearfield. PA 16830 Defendant

DEFENDANT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT

AND NOW COMES, Jonathan G. McCaulley, by and through his Attorney, Richard A. Ireland, who
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 1028 preliminarily objects to Plaintif’s Amended Complaint and moves for its
dismissal as fol]ows:

1._PRELIMINARY OBJECTION TO DISMISS / STRIKE AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR

FAILURE TO CONFORM TO LAW OR RULE OF COURT. Pa.R.C.P. No. 1028 (a)2).

1) Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint fails to comply with Pa. R,C.P. No. 1019 (h) and Pa. P.C.P. No.,
1019 (i) in that the Complaint fails to state whether the alleged agreement between the parties is
oral or written and further fails to attach any writing evidencing a contract between the parties.

Rules 1019 (h) and 1019 (i ) read as follows:

(h) When any claim or defense’ is based upon an
agreement, the pleading shall state specifically if the,
agreement is oral orwritten. | . e e

Note: If the agreement is in writing, it must. be attached to.
the pleading. See subdivision: (i} of this rule. :

() When any claim or. defense _is_based upon' a
writing, the.pleader shall attach a copy of the writing, or
the material part thereof, but if the writing or copy is
not aceessible- to. the pleader; it is sufficient. S0 to state,
together with the reason, and to.set forth the substance

in writing.



Plaintiff has attached to the Amended Complaint a generic “Cardholder Agreement” (PL’s Exhibit
“C”) which is not particular to the Defendant or signed by him. Plaintiff has further failed to attach any
writing of any kind evidencing a contract between FUSA and the Defendant nor has it’s absence been
explained on the Complaint as required by Pa.R.C.P. No. 1019 (h) and (i).

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that the court sustain Defendant’s Preliminary
Objection and dismiss Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint.

1. _PRELIMINARY OBJECTION TO DISMISS / STRIKE AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
FAILURE TO CONFORM TO LAW OR RULE OF COURT. Pa. R.C.P. No.1028(a)(2).

2. Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint fails to comply with PA P.C.P. No. 1019 (h) and Pa P.C.P. No.
1019 (i) in that the Complaint fails to attach any writing in the form of a contract which assigns
any account purporting to be that of the Defendant in this case to Plaintiff, While the Plaintiff
alleges two(2) assignments relative to this case and has attached two exhibits (PL’s Exhibits
A&B), neither exhibit evidences an assignment relative to the Defendant, either by name or
alleged account number. Such specific written assignment is an essential part of Plaintiff’s case
and is a document upon which Plaintiff must rely to have standing to sue this Defendant; Rule
1019 therefore requires its attachment as an exhibit.

- WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that the Court sustain Defendant’s
Preliminary Objection and dismiss / strike Plaintiffs Amended Complaint. :

III._PRELIMINARY OBJECTION TO DISMISS / STRIKE AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
FAILURE TO CONFORM TO LAW OR RULE OF COURT. Pa R.C.P. No.1028(a)(2) and

FAILURE TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT SPECIFICITY IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT.
Pa.R.C.P. No. 1028(a)(3).

3. Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint fails to comply with Pa. R.C.P. No.1019(f) in that it lacks the
specificity required by the Rules. '

PaR.CPNo. 1019(f):

(f)- Averments of time, place and items of special
damage:shall be specifically stated. :

The Amended Complaint contains claims for alleged money owed but fails to provide any
documentation of charges allegedly made by the Defendant. The Plaintiff here steps into the shoes
of the original creditor and must allege the specific items for which he seeks compensation.

. Plaintiff, or anyone in his position, at the least must furnish dates of transactions, amounts and
items purchased so as to enable the Defendant to properly prepare an answer to the Amended
Complaint.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that the Court sustain Defendants Preliminary
Objection and dismiss / strike Plaintif’s Amended Complaint.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

BY;\_"‘A\Q%-M-QL"’k

Richard A. Ireland , Esq.
ID # 42556

POBOX 924

Clearfield PA. 16830
(814) 765- 5605

DATE: l (~2-071
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.
120 'N.KEYSER AVE.

CIVIL ACTION
SCRANTON PA. 18504 PLAINTIFF

' NO: 07-549-€D

VS.

JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY -
318 W. 6th AVE.
CLEARFIELD PA. 16830 DEFENDANT

TO: THE PROTHONOTARY

.y
et

PRAECIPE

o5’y

Pursuant to Clearfield County Local Rule No.s 211 and 1028(c), please
direct the Court Administrator to establish an argument-schedule for the
Preliminary Objections filed in the above captloned case, or such other
proceeding as the court sees fit. :

@Q@QQ NN

RICHARD A. IRELAND, ESQ.
ID# 42556

PO BOX 924

'CLEARFIELD PA 16830

DATE: /.)'22‘67’7 ) ' {314) 765-5605
o Fl%g 900
1 ’ —
NGOV G < T 7

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.,

Plaintiff
VS.
JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY,
Defendant

ORDER

Clearfield, PA 16830.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

NOW, this 8" day of Ncvember, 2007, upon receipt of the Defendant's
Preliminary Objections to Plairtiffs Amended Complaint, it is the ORDER of this Court
that argument on the Defendant’s Preliminary Objections is scheduled for the 7th day of

December, 2007 at 1:30 p.m. in Courtroom No. 1 of the Clearfield County Courthouse,

BY THE COURT,

S o

* NO. 07-549-CD

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL :
SYSTEMS, INC. : CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff : NO.: 07-549-CD

\2 :

JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY
Defendant

ORDER

AND NOW, this day of , 2007, upon consideration of

Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration of Defendant’s Preliminary Objections it is hereby
Ordered and Decreed that the Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration of Preliminary

Objections are GRANTED and Defendant’s Preliminary Objections are DENIED.




Amended Complaint conforms to Pa.R.C.P. 1019(i). This Rule requires the Plaintiff to
attach to the Complaint the documents upon which the cause of action is based. Further,
Plaintiff complied with this Rule by attaching the Cardmember Agreement and the Bills
of Sale. Further, the allegations of the Amended Complaint specifically state in
paragraph 6 that Plaintiff acquired the rights to the accounts and further, the Exhibit
noted in paragraph 6 are evidence of such assignment.

3. Denied. The allegations of paragraph 3 of Defendant’s preliminary
objections are conclusions of law, which are deemed denied. To the extent a further
response is deemed necessary, Plaintiff specifically denies that the Amended Complaint
is deficient in any manner, and particularly as alleged by Defendant. To the contrary, the
allegations of the Amended Complaint specifically state the Defendant’s credit card
account number, the date it became delinquent, the amount owed and how Plaintiff
acquired the rights to the account. These allegations are sufficient to satisfy the pleading
requirements of Pa.R.C.P. 1019(f). Plaintiff denies that it is required to set forth every

date on which Defendant used his credit card or every things he purchased.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully urges this court to deny the Defendant’s

preliminary objections and issue the Order attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

AN A~
Edwin A. Abrah n & Associates, P.C.
Michael F. Rateltford, Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 86285

* 120 N. Keyser Avenue
Scranton, PA 18504
Attorney for Plaintiff




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Michael Ratchford, Esquire, hereby certify that I caused a true and correct copy
of the Plaintiff’s Response to Defendant’s Preliminary Objections and a proposed Order
via First Class United States mail, postage prepaid on the date set forth below upon the
following:

Richard Ireland, Esquire
Attorney At Law

P.O. Box 924
Clearfield, PA 16830

Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Associates, P.C.

L -

DATE: // /,)* é/ﬁ 7~ By

Michael F. Ratchford, Esquir
Attorney 1.D. No. 86285
Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
™
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL *
SYSTEMS, INC. * NO. 07-549-CD
*
Plaintiff *  Type of Case: E D
* CIVIL ACTION F L DCQ
: 5 YS um
= . DEC 06 ZU[I@
JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY * William A. Shaw
Defendant * RICHARD A.IRELAND  prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
* _ Attorney at Law
* P.0.Box 924
* Clearfield, PA 16830
*  (814) 765-5605

Supreme Court No. 42556

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I,RICHARD A. IRELAND, ESQ. HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ON NOVEMBER 8,2007
T SERVED A COPY OF DEFENDANTS PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFFS AMENDED - . ‘iris
COMPLAINT BY CERTIFIED MAIL TO PLAINTTIFFS COUNSEL; SAID MATLING WAS DELIVERED

ON NOVEMBER 13,2007.

RICHARD A. IRELAND, ESQ
ID #42556

PO BOX 924

CLEARFTEID PA 16830
(814) 765-5605

B Complete items 1;°2,-and. 3 Also complete
, - Rem4if Restricted’ Delivéry 1§ desired.

: l *Print your name and address'on the reverse

' so that we can return the card to you.

- B Attach this tard to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

.1_ Article Addressed to:

\'n_.cl A ston s
Sg&-&\&%\) % 1 %‘S S 3. %eyfeeType
e Cel

rified Mail.-— ] Express Mail
[0 Registered [ Retum Recelpt for Merchandlse
T e Co -t = O3 Insured Mail --—— ocop— -

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes) O Yes

“¢ 2700k 2150 0003 2191 5640

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 .
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL

SYSTEMS, INC. F | L

: 0l4: 09 ﬂm@m
-vs- : No. 07-549-CD DEC 10BN - ga
: sh G
JONATHAN G. MCCAULLEY : orthearyClerk of Courts @

ORDER

AND NOW, this 7th day of December, 2007, this
being the date set for hearing on the Pre1iminar9
Objections filed by the pefendant to the Plaintiff's
Amended Complaint. The Court noting that counsel for
Defendant has appeared, counsel for the Plaintiff has not
appeared nor has any representative of the Plaintiff come
here. The court noting that the Defendant filed
Preliminary objections to the original Complaint. Those
Preliminary Objections contained four separate issues.
Thereafter, the Amended Complaint was filed which cured one
of the claims set forth in the original Objections. The
Amended Complaint did not address the remaining three
Preliminary objections. Following filing of the Amended
Complaint, counsel for the bDefendant again filed
Preliminary objections raising the three issues which had
not been addressed to the filing of the Amended Complaint.

The Court believing the issues are of merit, and noting the

o

T a




“©

failure of the Plaintiff to appear, it is the ORDER of this
Court that the Preliminary objections to the Amended
Complaint be and are hereby granted. Plaintiff's Amended

Complaint is hereby dismissed, with prejudice.

BY THE COURT,

sident Judge




